CHAPTER 87

(HCR 50)

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Daniel C. Case to the Kentucky Agricultural Development Board.

WHEREAS, KRS 248.707 requires the Governor to appoint members to the Agricultural Development Board subject to confirmation by the Senate and the House of Representatives; and

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2000, by Executive Order 2000-875, the Governor appointed Daniel C. Case to the Agricultural Development Board for a term expiring July 6, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Daniel C. Case meets the requirements of KRS 248.707, being an agricultural lender who otherwise meets the requirements of KRS 11.160;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the Senate concurring therein:

- Section 1. Consent is given to the appointment of Daniel C. Case to the Agricultural Development Board for a term to expire on July 6, 2002.
- Section 2. The Clerk of the House of Representatives shall forward a copy of this resolution and notification of its adoption to Daniel C. Case, Route 1, Box 27A, Mount Olivet, Kentucky 41064 and to Governor Paul E. Patton, Room 100, State Capitol, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

Approved March 15, 2001